



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 41 OF 2023

Maresh s/o Rajendra Dube and ors.

..vs..

State of Maharashtra and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri B.V. Chawhan, Advocate for the applicants.
Shri Khan, A.P.P. for the non-applicant/State.

CORAM : VINAY JOSHI AND VALMIKI SA MENEZES, JJ.
DATED : 10/02/2023.

Despite service of notice, non-applicant no.2 is absent.

2. Heard the learned Counsel for the applicants.
3. The applicant has produced a copy of the order of the Family Court showing that the decree of divorce has been passed on 16.01.2023.
4. In the circumstance, we hereby directed the Trial Court to not to insist for the presence of the applicants in both proceedings bearing R.C.C. No.795 of 2022 and Misc. Criminal Application No.1353 of 2021, till further orders except absolute necessity.
5. We hereby made it clear that the Trial Court may proceed with the matters in accordance with law.
6. Stand over to 03.03.2023.

(VALMIKI SA MENEZES, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)